RESOLUTION 2014-196

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$148,000 FROM THE SOUTHWEST BORDER HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix 1, (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Harbor Police provides three officers in support of federal task forces which directly support the safety and security of the Port District: the Joint Terrorism Task Force, the Marine Task Force (MTF), and the Narcotics Task Force (NTF); and

WHEREAS, the Harbor Police is a member of the California Border Alliance Group, which receives funding for police officers to be assigned to the MTF and NTF through grants to the Southwest Border High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area; and

WHEREAS, for the Federal fiscal year 2014/2015, Harbor Police has been allocated \$148,000 (\$77,000 for MTF and \$71,000 for NTF) for salary, overtime, fringe and vehicle costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, as follows:

That the Executive Director or his designated representative is hereby authorized to accept, on behalf of the District and Harbor Police, funding in the amount of \$148,000 from the Southwest Border High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: GENERAL COUNSEL

Bv: -Assistant/Deputy

7

Page 1 of 2

2014-196

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 14th day of October 2014, by the following vote:

AYES: Bonelli, Castellanos, Malcolm, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, and Valderrama. NAYS: None. EXCUSED: None. ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Robert E. Nelson, Chairman Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST: Timothy A. Deuel

District Clerk

(Seal)

Page 2 of 2